48     |     C O L OR A D O  L AW Y E R      |   DE C E M B E R  2 01 8
� e Uniform Domain-Name Dispute Resolution Policy governs alternative dispute
resolution of complaints about domain name registrations. � is article describes
the Policy and uses case summaries to illustrate key practice tips.
What’s in a
Domain Name?
Famous Names and the UDRP
BY  L E IGH  AUGUS T I N E  A N D  Z AC H  WA R K E N T I N

process. Once you can clearly show bad faith, fi le the UDRP proceeding
immediately and without conferring with the opposing side.
4 Be cognizant of predecessors-in-interest, which could have an
agreement that the UDRP Panel fi nds to be detrimental to the
complainant.
5 As with any legal proceeding, get bad facts out in the open right away.
Knowing that the majority of respondents in UDRP cases do not fi le a
response, complainants may be tempted to leave out potentially damaging
facts. Do not get lured into that trap.
6The UDRP guidelines are silent on whether the complainant may fi le a
supplemental response after the respondent fi les a response. Therefore, if
the respondent fi les a response that brings up additional facts or elements not
addressed in the original complaint, address those issues in a supplemental
response. The worst that could happen is the Panel will refuse to read it. In
most cases, however, the Panel will accept a supplemental response.
1. See, e.g., Pulko v. Frazier, WIPO case no. D2006-0099 (Mar. 15, 2006).
2. UDRP ¶ 4.a. (emphasis added).
52     |     C O L OR A D O  L AW Y E R      |   DE C E M B E R  2 01 8
FEATURE  |  TITLE
the respondent registered jelanijenkins.com

25. UDRP Rule 4.a. (emphasis added).
26. UDRP Rule 4.b.
27. Larkin v. Johnson, WIPO case no. D2016-
1115 (July 20, 2016), www.wipo.int/amc/en/
domains/search/text.jsp?case=D2016-1115.
28. Roberts v. Boyd, WIPO case no. D2000-
0210 (May 29, 2000), www.wipo.int/amc/en/
domains/decisions/html/2000/d2000-0210.
html.
29. For other cases laying out the key elements
of proof, see Spacey v. Rods (kevinspacey.
com), NAF case no. FA0205000114437 (Aug.
1, 2002), www.adrforum.com/domaindeci-
sions/114437.htm; and Experience Hendrix.
L.L.C. v. Hammerton (jimihendrix.com), WIPO
case no. D2000-0364 (Aug. 15, 2000),
html/2000/d2000-0364.html (fi nding bad
faith in registration and use of domain name
that did not predate the complainant’s use and

rum.com/domaindecisions/95261.htm.
31. Id.
32. Williams v. Byrne, WIPO case no. D2000-
1673 (Jan. 30, 2001), www.wipo.int/amc/en/
domains/decisions/html/2000/d2000-1673.
html.
33. Id.
34. Id.
35. Id.
36. Id.
37. Smith v. DNS Research, Inc., NAF case no.
FA0312000220007 (Feb. 21, 2004), www.
adrforum.com/domaindecisions/220007.htm.
38. Id.
39. Willis v. NetHollywood, WIPO case no.
D2004-1030 (Feb. 17, 2004), www.wipo.int/
amc/en/domains/decisions/html/2004/d2004-
1030.html.
40. Id.
41. 2001 White Castle Way, Inc. v. Jacobs, WIPO
Case D2004-0001 (Mar. 26, 2004), www.wipo.
int/amc/en/domains/decisions/html/2004/
d2004-0001.html.
42. Id.
43. Id.
44. Jenkins v. Lewis, WIPO case no. D2014-
0695 (June 23, 2014), www.wipo.int/amc/en/
domains/search/text.jsp?case=D2014-0695.
45. Id.
46. MPL Commc’ns, Ltd. v. LOVEARTH.net, NAF
case no. FA0104000097086 (June 4, 2001),
htm.
47. Id.
48. Gene Kelly Image Trust v. BWI Domain
Manager, WIPO case no. D2008-0342 (Apr.
22, 2008), www.wipo.int/amc/en/domains/
decisions/html/2008/d2008-0342.html.
49. Van Halen v. Morgan, WIPO case no.
D2000-1313 (Dec. 20, 2000), www.wipo.int/
amc/en/domains/decisions/html/2000/d2000-
1313.html.
50. Id.
51. Springsteen v. Burgar, WIPO case no.
D2000-1532 (Jan. 25, 2001), www.wipo.int/
amc/en/domains/decisions/html/2000/d2000-
1532.html.
52. Id.
53. Massdi p/k/a Jameson v. Linq Entertain-
ment, Inc., WIPO case no. D2004-1042 (Feb.
15, 2005), www.wipo.int/amc/en/domains/
decisions/html/2004/d2004-1042.html.
54. Id.
55. Id.
56. Anderson v. Rods, WIPO case no. D2010-
1144 (Sept. 8, 2010), www.wipo.int/amc/en/
domains/search/text.jsp?case=D2010-1144.
57. Turner v. Fahmi, WIPO case no. D2002-0251
(July 4, 2002), www.wipo.int/amc/en/domains/
decisions/html/2002/d2002-0251.html.
58. Sumner p/k/a Sting v. Urvan, WIPO case
no. D2000-0596 (July 24, 2000), www.wipo.
int/amc/en/domains/decisions/html/2000/
d2000-0596.html.
59. Ciccone p/k/a Madonna v. Parisi,  WIPO
case no. D2000-0847 (Oct. 12, 2000),
html/2000/d2000-0847.html.
60. Id.
61. Id.
62. Larkin v. Johnson, WIPO case no. D2016-
1115 (July 20, 2016), www.wipo.int/amc/en/
domains/search/text.jsp?case=D2016-1115.
63. Id.
64. Id.
65. Id.
66. Microsoft Corp., WIPO case no. 2004-0024
jsp?case_id=5799.
67. Modefi ne S.A. v. A.R. Mani, WIPO case no.
D2001-0537 (July 20, 2001), www.wipo.int/
amc/en/domains/decisions/html/2001/d2001-
0537.html.
68. Nicholas ex rel. The Sam Francis Estate v.
Magidson Fine Art, Inc., WIPO case no. D2000-